

No. 17-1184

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICHAEL J. BIESTEK,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
FOR OPERATIONS, SOCIAL SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF SOCIAL SECURITY
CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVES; AARP & AARP
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE D. ROHLFING
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
LAWRENCE D. ROHLFING
12631 E. Imperial Highway,
Suite C115
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90631
Telephone: (562) 868-5886
rohlfing.office@
rohlfinglaw.com

CODY T. MARVIN
LAW OFFICES OF
BARRY A. SCHULTZ, P.C.
1601 Sherman Avenue,
Suite 500
Evanston, IL 60201
Telephone: (847) 864-0224
cody@barryschultz.com

BARBARA A. JONES
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
Telephone: (202) 434-6091
bjones@aarp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Vocational Expert Testimony About the Number of Jobs is Not Consistent or Inherently Reliable, and an Inability to Verify the Basis of Vocational Expert Testimony Would Result in Denial of Meritorious Claims.....	4
II. Requiring Vocational Experts to Provide Data Underlying Their Opinions Will Not Unduly Burden the Agency	12
III. Due Process Concerns in <i>Perales</i> Support Petitioner’s Position.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Berryhill</i> , No. 5:16-CV-747-BO, 2017 WL 3624238 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2017).....	6
<i>Binger v. Astrue</i> , No. EDCV 08-0852-RC, 2009 WL 2848999 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Britton v. Astrue</i> , 521 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10, 16
<i>Davis v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 15-CV-10176, 2015 WL 12683814 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2015)	8
<i>Donahue v. Barnhart</i> , 279 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Flores v. Berryhill</i> , No. CV H-15-3462, 2017 WL 698528 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2017)	8
<i>Flores v. Berryhill</i> , No. CV H-17-30, 2017 WL 3412163 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2017).....	7
<i>Kotok v. Berryhill</i> , No. C17-191-BAT, 2017 WL 2859507 (W.D. Wash. Jul. 5, 2017).....	7
<i>Kruppenbacker v. Berryhill</i> , No. 6:17-CV-06068- MAT, 2017 WL 6275727 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2017)	6, 8
<i>McKinnie v. Barnhart</i> , 368 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Mora v. Berryhill</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01279-SKO, 2018 WL 636923 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2018).....	7
<i>Paul v. Colvin</i> , No. 3:15CV123/EMT, 2016 WL 1169475 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2016)	8
<i>Razo v. Colvin</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00945-NYW, 2015 WL 6689400 (D. Colo. Nov. 3, 2015).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaibi v. Berryhill</i> , 883 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 10, 17
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91, 101 S.Ct. 999, 67 L.Ed.2d 69 (1981)	11
<i>Steigerwald v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 1:12 CV 02739, 2013 WL 5330837 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2013)	8
<i>Stone v. Colvin</i> , No. 1:13CV52/MCR/CAS, 2014 WL 1017929 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2014)	7
<i>U.S. Steel Min. Co., Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 187 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Berryhill</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01861-SKO, 2018 WL 1425963 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2018)	8
<i>Wolfanger v. Colvin</i> , No. 6:16-CV-06688 (MAT), 2018 WL 2425811 (W.D.N.Y. May 30, 2018)	6
<i>Wood v. Berryhill</i> , No. 3:17-cv-5430-RJB-BAT, 2017 WL 6419313 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 17, 2017)	6
<i>Woodby v. Colvin</i> , No. CV.A. 1:14-952-RMG, 2015 WL 628482 (D.S.C. Feb. 12, 2015)	7
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	10, 18
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
20 C.F.R. § 404.935(a)	16
20 C.F.R. § 404.935(b)	17
20 C.F.R. § 404.949	16, 17
20 C.F.R. § 404.953(a)	11
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.1560(c)(2)	3, 4
20 C.F.R. § 404.1566(d)	3, 4
20 C.F.R. § 404.1566(e)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Dictionary of Occupational Titles</i> (DOT), U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Dictionary of Occupational Ti-</i> <i>ties</i> (4th ed. rev. 1991), https://www.oalj.dol. gov/LIBDOT.HTM	5
Mikki Waid, <i>Social Security Disability Benefits:</i> <i>A Lifeline for Workers with Disabilities</i> , Pub. Policy Inst. (Apr. 2015) https://bit.ly/2BZCgIM (last visited Aug. 29, 2018).....	2
Office of Hearings Operations, Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Top 10 Remand Reasons Cited by the Court on</i> <i>Remands to SSA</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/ DataSets/AC08_Top_10_CR.html (last visited Aug. 29, 2018)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of Hearings Operations, Soc. Sec. Admin., https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/DataSets/05_Average_Processing_Time_Report.html (last visited Aug. 29, 2018).....	13
SSR 00-4p, 65 Fed. Reg. 75,759 (Dec. 4, 2000).....	5
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Vocational Expert Handbook</i> (Aug. 2017), https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/public_experts/Vocational_Experts_(VE)_Handbook-508.pdf	3, 4, 17, 18
